GUIDELINES FOR THE INTERSTATE SHIPMENT OF STOCKER CATTLE

Prepared by the Hawaii Cattlemen’s Council

Animal Health and Wellbeing and Transportation Committees
(Approved) January 15, 2020
Preconditioning

Stocker cattle prior to shipment need to be prepared for the physical and environmental challenges that may be encountered during shipment. Cattle that are not in top health and fit for shipment should not be shipped.  Preconditioning programs should be tailored to each producer’s specific needs and may include nutritional conditioning, vaccinations, dewormers, preventative vitamin supplements and antibiotics if indicated. Preventative herd health programs should begin during the cow’s pregnancy; continue throughout, calfhood, prior to and at weaning. In order to achieve maximum benefit of animal health products and to decrease the additive effects of stress, preconditioning is strongly recommended to be completed at least 30-45 days prior to shipment. This is especially true if castration, branding or dehorning is to be performed prior to shipping. To ensure adequate time for the animal’s immune system to respond to booster vaccinations, they should be given no less than 14 days before shipment.  

Health inspection and health certificates

Stocker cattle should be in good health and free of obvious signs of disease including diarrhea, lameness, pinkeye and respiratory disease. Managers should check cattle prior to presenting them for veterinary inspection and again prior to loading to ensure these conditions are not present. In most cases cattle moving interstate are required to be inspected by an accredited veterinarian in accordance with interstate health requirements of the receiving State. Requirements for heifers and steers at different ages vary from state to state. It is recommended that the cattle be inspected by the accredited veterinarian within 7 days of shipment. Due to brucellosis vaccination requirements, entry of heifers may be age limited or they may be required to be vaccinated prior to entry. Beef breed heifers must be at least 4 months of age and no greater than 12 months of age to be eligible to be calfhood vaccinated for brucellosis. Exceptions for brucellosis vaccination may be made by a receiving state for reasons such as if animals are destined for registered or quarantined feed yards, are spayed or are going directly to slaughter or where certain Western States allow vaccination of mature females. Be sure to identify the state of destination when scheduling appointments so your veterinarian can check to be sure all requirements are satisfied. A certificate of livestock ownership/movement (FORM DC-44) available at the various Hawaii Department of Agriculture offices statewide must also accompany all shipments.  Draw brands that have been applied to the cattle being shipped on the DC-44, as it is required as Hawaii’s brand certificate by various receiving States that have brand laws.  

Selection of cattle for shipment

Do not select cattle for shipment that are abnormal (eye problems, injuries, unhealed wounds, diarrhea, respiratory issues, or any other health issues).  Unhealthy / unthrifty animals (“Poor Doers”) are at increased health risk enroute, are a source of infection for health animals on the shipment, and will contribute to higher treatment costs, potential losses and suboptimal performance. These animals are extremely unprofitable and strong emphasis should be placed upon treatment to correct health issues prior to shipping in addition to a rigid culling process at home.

· Uniformity of size - Producers need to select calves for uniformity in size. Weaned calves shipped in high cubed double deck 40’ containers should normally be between 6-11 months of age and 300 to 650 pounds. Larger cattle can be shipped in single deck containers. Smaller calves should not be shipped in the same compartment as larger, stronger calves.   Select and sort calves into compartments based on uniformity of size to ensure equal access to feed, water and space.

· Castration of stocker cattle - Male calves should be castrated surgically at least 4 weeks prior to shipment, with bands at least 6 weeks prior to shipment or shipped and castrated after arrival at destination.

Feed and Water

Stocker cattle should be pre-conditioned to eat the type of feed they will be fed during shipment. Cattle that are trained to come to and consume feed immediately upon being offered the feed are considered preconditioned to eat that feed. Training may take several days to a week in some cases. Feed should be of high quality with no spoilage. Adequate feed shall be carried on the vessel to continue feeding the cattle throughout the entire voyage. Cattle should be loaded at the density recommended below to allow for adequate access to feed bunks and water by all cattle. Water should be made available at all times to the cattle. Exceptions may include the period of the interisland voyage, and overland trucking periods. At no time should the cattle be without feed or water for a period of 24 hours or be subjected to stressful interruptions in water service.
Container capacity

Ocean shipping of livestock by specialized livestock containers (cowtainers) has been developed in and is unique to Hawaii. Based on data evaluated by multiple shippers from 1994-2019 the following numbers of head per cowtainer and weights have been formulated. Maximum animal height will depend upon cowtainer design but shippers should allow for at least 2 inches of clearance at the lowest point of ceiling.  Note the top decks of the newer containers built in China are 50 inches high and the bottom decks are 54 inches high. During loading, be sure calves have enough room to comfortably turn around, lie down and get up. Maximum recommended livestock capacity should not exceed 30,000 lbs. Lighter loads (reduce by one head per compartment) are recommend during the winter months when rough seas may be encountered, during the late summer and early fall if high temperatures with no trade winds are forecast. These lighter loads / reduction in numbers should also be considered when shipping smaller calves that may have been subjected to drought conditions..
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	Animal
	Average
	Animals/
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	Weight/

	Weight
	 Weight
	 Pen*
	 Pen
	 Cowtainer
	 Cowtainer

	275-300
	288
	20
	5760
	80
	23040

	300-325
	313
	19
	5947
	76
	23788

	325-350
	338
	18
	6084
	72
	24336

	350-375
	363
	18
	6534
	72
	26136

	375-400
	388
	17
	6596
	68
	26384

	400-425
	413
	17
	7021
	68
	27638

	425-450
	438
	16
	7008
	64
	28032

	450-475
	467
	15-16
	7239
	62
	28954

	475-500
	488
	14-15
	7076
	58
	28304

	500-525
	513
	14
	7182
	56
	28728

	525-550
	538
	13-14
	7263
	54
	29052

	550-575
	563
	13
	7319
	52
	29276

	575-600
	588
	12-13
	7350
	50
	29400

	600-625
	613
	12
	7356
	48
	29424

	625-650
	638
	11-12
	7337
	46
	29348

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


*(Load per pen when container divided into 4 pens.  One less head placed in pen with 

water tank)
Loading and unloading

Animals should be loaded and off-loaded only via an appropriately sized chute. Maximum chute angle should be no greater than 25 degrees and have solid floors and sides.  As stress can contribute to the incidence of disease, producers are urged to keep both physical and psychological pressures to an absolute minimum. Calves should be handled carefully and quietly with judicious and minimal use of dogs, ropes, prods, canes and other artificial devices. Shippers should strive to minimize time in the cowtainer as well, loading as close as possible to departure and unloading as close as possible upon arrival.

Stock tender: All long haul shipments should be accompanied by a qualified, designated stock tender at dockside and shipboard. In the event the stock tender must leave the premises, an emergency contact number should be left with the port. Pagers and/or cellular phones are encouraged. The stock tenders, vessel captain, dock managers and receiving facilities shall be responsible for ensuring that all cattle have access to feed and water at all times during the shipment process. Shippers are advised to plan accordingly for feed and water needs. This applies to interisland as well as interstate legs. In addition, the stock tender, facilitated through the dock manager and vessel captain, is also expected to follow ship rules, dock rules, environmental regulations and maintain a practical level of cleanliness inside the cowtainer.  Stock tenders should be receiving BQA or similar training and be updated at least once every three years.
Transit delays

Stocker cattle should not be held in cowtainers dockside for unnecessary periods of time. In the event an extended delay is anticipated, animals should be off loaded at one of the designated facilities listed below. In addition, in the event of temperature extremes, producers are strongly encouraged to not load animals until shortly before shipping and off-load as soon as reasonably possible.

(Contact the State Veterinarian’s office to make arrangements for use of the various quarantine facilities, 1-808-483-7113, or after hours 1-808-837-8092
Port 



Emergency Off-Load Facilities 

Hilo 



State Quarantine facility, Panaewa 

Kauai 



Kauai Staging facility

Kawaihae 


Closest pens or back to the ranch of origin

Maui State 


State Quarantine Facility Puunene 

Oahu State 


State Quarantine Facility, Halawa 

Trucking, Dock Movement-Loading

Experienced livestock haulers that have received BQA transportation training should be used to truck cattle to and from ranches or staging areas and docks. No sudden start and stop motions should occur as cattle can be severely injured and stressed. Any extended stops should be done in well-ventilated areas and in shade where possible. No extended stops should be made when ambient temperatures are above 90 degrees F.  Mishandling of cattle by haulers should be reported by the stock tender to their company management/owners, and the HCC for addressing. Any mishandling of livestock containers on the docks should be reported to Matson’s Livestock Shipping Manager (Russell Chin), Young Bros., the shipping company manager/owner and HCC. 

Dock Staging

Any staging on or near the docks for more than 6 hrs. requires hook up to water. Stock tenders should be present to ensure cowtainers are parked in a manner that allows adequate ventilation.  Back doors should be opened to increase ventilation. Shade should be utilized where available. The area around the containers should be kept clean of manure and trash. Stock tenders should pay close attention to water units and lines while hooked up to water to ensure cattle receive adequate water and leaking is not occurring.

Sick/Downer animals

Upon discovery of sick and/or downer animals while in transit in Hawaii, the cattle shall be removed from the cowtainer expeditiously and taken to the designated facility listed above for treatment. Sick cattle on shipments should be frequently monitored and treated if feasible. Terminally ill cattle should be humanely euthanized and disposed of in accordance with the ship captain’s directions.

Positioning of cowtainers

 Matson has developed load-plans to place cowtainers on-board their vessels to allow for the safety of stock tenders, maximum ventilation, and access to animals, feed and water. Shippers are advised to have their stock tenders routinely communicate with Matson and Young Brothers planners to ensure favorable container placement on vessels including the placement of fully open flat racks between cowtainers to ensure ventilation, feed and equipment storage and adequate work space.

Shipping summary

Producers and shippers are encouraged to summarize and document incidences of sickness and losses related to shipping at least every 6 months. This information will be helpful in identifying problem areas so that appropriate changes may be made.

Future improvement

Hawaii ranchers continue to search for innovative methods of marketing their products, both locally and overseas. The Hawaii Cattlemen’s Council is committed to investigating options that will streamline this process. In keeping with the Producer’s Code of Ethics, several areas offer prospects for further development and improvement of livestock transport:

· A direct call from outer island ports to mainland U.S. ports, which would eliminate an Oahu stopover and decrease total shipping days.

· Increase availability of competitively priced air cargo space to fly more cattle that are being exported to the West Coast.

· Increase local finishing, processing and marketing of beef.

FACT SHEET FOR INTERSTATE SHIPMENT OF CATTLE

Prepared by the Hawaii Cattlemen's Council

Animal Health and Wellbeing and Transportation Committees
Approved Feb 16, 1996 (Updated January 2020)
The Cattle Industry in Hawaii has a long tradition, dating back to 1793 when Captain George Vancouver first presented cattle to King Kamehameha I as a gift. A “kapu" was placed on the animals to allow them to flourish and over time their numbers grew. Organized cattle ranching began in earnest in 1847 when John Palmer Parker bought 2 acres of land for $10 from King Kamehameha I. Since that time, the beef cattle industry has grown to be one of Hawaii's largest agricultural commodities.

Hawaii ranchers are continuously faced with economic and environmental challenges. Drought, invasive species, land tenure issues, importation of foreign meat, government regulations, environmental challenges and increased production costs are ongoing challenges. The industry was dealt a critical blow with the closing of Hawaii's two major feed yards in the late 1980s and early 1990s. This effectively eliminated any local outlets for selling of feeder calves. Faced with close to 70,000 mother cows with calves by their side, the industry quickly mobilized to explore ways to transport their calves to mainland markets. Years later, these stewards of Hawaii’s land and livestock continue to fine-tune their efforts to improve transportation and market locally and on the North American continent.

The objectives of the attached fact sheet and guidelines are to:

· Provide information to producers regarding transporting cattle to Mainland markets.

· Provide general recommendations for more consistent and uniform handling of animals in transit.

· Heighten awareness of the special needs and consideration these animals must be given during their unique voyage.

CURRENT TRANSPORTATION METHODS AND LIMITATIONS

1.   The Jones Act passed by Congress in 1920 prohibits the use of foreign vessels in transporting goods between U.S. ports. This includes the State of Hawaii and any U.S West Coast port. There are currently no U.S. made livestock ships, thus Hawaii producers wishing to ship via livestock vessel are limited to shipping animals aboard foreign ships (e.g., Danish flagged vessels) only to foreign ports such as Canada and Mexico. International health requirements can be stringent, often imposing added costs for testing for various diseases.  

2.   There are currently three methods available for shipment of calves to the North American markets: By air; by livestock ship (only to foreign ports); and by “cowtainers". The majority of the cowtainers in use today are 40’ high cube aluminum containers with water units, feeders and large open windows built specifically to ship 300-650 pound cattle on container freight ships. As a large number of the cattle being exported from the State are presently being moved by cowtainers, the attached guidelines will focus on this area.

3.   Most cowtainers are double decked and divided into 4 compartments. Two compartments are housed on the top level and two are on the lower level. Each compartment has access to a common waterer and feeder. The waterers are supplied by a hose or a 250 gal. storage tank. The feeder can accommodate up to 1-2 tons of feed. Cowtainers are accompanied by an attendant who is responsible for the feeding and watering of animals and washing out the cowtainers during the voyage.

4.   Transit times:

· BY AIR: Direct flights available from Hawaii and Oahu. Cattle from islands other than Oahu and the Big Island to be moved by this method must first be barged to either Oahu or Hawaii by Matson or Young Brothers - depending upon the Island of origin, a trip of roughly 19 hrs. or less. These cattle are off-loaded and transported to a holding facility until flight date, which usually is 1 to 3 days later. The flight time is approximately 5-6 hours. Upon arrival, cattle are unloaded onto trucks, which transport the animals to their destination.

· BY LIVESTOCK SHIP: Cattle are loaded directly from trucks to pens on-board the ship. These voyages are usually direct calls with no stopovers. Travel time depends on destination and weather conditions. An average trip to Vancouver is 8-10 days.

· BY COWTAINER: Outer island cattle are first barged to Oahu by Matson or Young Brothers; travel time of 19 hrs. or less. Unless off-loaded, animals can be held in cowtainers for up to 48 hours awaiting loading onto the container ship. The trip again varies upon destination and conditions but averages 5-6 days from Oahu.

5.   Summary of cattle shipped since 1990

Year 

Total Number

1991 

25,000 head

1995 

46,000

2007 

51,000

2008 

43,000

2009 

41,000

2010 

48,000

2011 

38,000

2012

31,650

2013                35,471

2014                32,891

2015                27,698

2016                34,116

2017                42,461

2018                40,915

Source: Hawaii State Dept. of Agriculture, Ag. Statistical Services/Animal Industry      Division
